May, 2003
SELECTION AND INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
conversion from natural gas to propane gas
and/or propane gas high altitude operation
models TLP, RLP
9-561.2
This conversion kit shall be installed by a
qualified service agency in accordance with

T L P 1 0 0 H 3 4
Figure 3.1
Model Number Designations
This kit must be used in conjunction with literature
number 9-506 or MAS9-506, latest revision, unit
installation and service manual.
IMPORTANT
Selection of the Proper Kit
Referring to the model number on the unit serial plate, select the
appropriate kit from Tables 2.1 - 2.5.
Example:
To convert a TLP10034 to propane gas operation at 0-2000 feet,
select Item Code #40844. (The new TLP100H74 requires tube
system lengths of either 30 or 40 feet.)
Example:
To convert a TLP100H34 to 150 MBH on propane gas at 5000
feet, select Item Code #42652. (The new TLP150H74 requires
tube system lengths of either 50 or 60 feet.)
Conversion of any unit is the responsibility of, and the risk
of the person making the conversion.
General
The gas valve regulator kit contains the following:
- Cap screw (Honeywell kits)
- Adjustment screw (Honeywell kits)
- Spring
- Label - Warning
- Instructions
1. Ensure gas supply and electrical power disconnections have
been made.
2. Remove burner box side access panel (two screws).
3. Remove burner enclosure panel (ten screws).
4. Remove the single screw and discard the natural gas
primary air plate shown in Figure 4.1, which is found only on
natural gas models with inputs of 50-125 MBH.
Figure 4.1 - Natural Gas Primary Air Plate
5. Loosen the screws for the burner support bracket (see
Figure 4.1) to make clearance for the natural gas orifice
removal.
6. Remove original gas orifice from the manifold. Discard this
orifice, along with the attached orifice disk and o-ring found
on natural gas inputs 50-85.
7. Slip the propane gas air shutter over the propane gas orifice
and tighten. The air shutter flat side should be flush with the
end of the propane gas orifice, as shown in Figure 4.2.
Figure 4.2 - Propane Gas Air Shutter and Orifice
8. Insert propane gas orifice into manifold. Refer to Tables
2.1 - 2.5 for correct gas orifice drill size. Tighten propane
gas orifice using a wrench and ensure that it is gas-tight.
9. Tighten the burner support bracket and replace the burner
enclosure panel.
10. Remove the air intake restrictor plate from the combustion
blower inlet by removing four screws. Refer to Figure 4.3
for location of restrictor plate.
Figure 4.3 - Air Restrictor Plate
11. Install propane intake air restrictor plate. The air restrictor
plate number is stamped onto the restrictor plate. Refer to
Table 2.1 - 2.5 to verify the correct restrictor plate.